
AMOUNT AMOUNT

ORIGINAL CURRENT EXPENDED EXPENDED TOTAL EXCESS ESTIMATED

ESTIMATED ESTIMATED IN PRIOR IN CURRENT COMPLETION PROCEEDS NOT COMPLETION

PROJECTS COST (1) COSTS (2) YEARS (3) (4) YEAR (3) (4) COST EXPENDED DATE

ESPLOST III (2007)

1. Construction of a new K-5 elementary school in north Walker County; $11,000,000.00 $14,765,788.24 $14,530,423.56 $235,364.68 14,765,788.24 Completed (5)

2. Construction of classroom additions to Naomi Elementary School; 500,000.00 1,626,660.69 1,584,362.90 42,297.79 1,626,660.69 Completed

3. Construction of additions and modifications to Ridgeland High School; 5,000,000.00 4,375,548.66 4,375,548.66 0.00 4,375,548.66 Completed

4. Construction and equipping of middle school athletic facilities; 1,500,000.00 1,601,908.73 1,601,908.73 0.00 1,601,908.73 Completed

5. Construction and equipping of a new planetarium; 500,000.00 634,917.43 634,917.43 0.00 634,917.43 Completed (6)

6. Acquisition of new school buses; 500,000.00 2,211,847.85 1,836,479.85 375,368.00 2,211,847.85 Completed

7. Construction of a breezeway at Chattanooga Valley Elementary

between the main building and the annex building; 100,000.00 20,495.00 20,495.00 0.00 20,495.00 Completed

8. Resurfacing of athletic tracks for Ridgeland High School and Lafayette

High School; 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Completed (7)

9. Acquisition, construction, improvement, repair and equipping of other

buildings and facilities useful or desirable in connection therewith,

including acquisition of any necessary property therefore, both real and

personal. 8,955,143.00 4,526,092.58 2,815,946.11 1,710,146.47 4,526,092.58 Completed (8)

Total ESPLOST III (2007) $28,255,143.00 $29,763,259.18 $27,400,082.24 $2,363,176.94 $29,763,259.18 $0.00

ESPLOST IV (2012)

1. Renovations, new construction, improvements and equipping

LaFayette High school including a new field house and roof; $5,200,000.00 $5,524,830.68 $5,524,830.68 $0.00 $5,524,830.68 Completed

2. Renovations, new construction, improvements and equipping

Rossville Elementary School; 2,000,000.00 1,940,000.00 760.00 0.00 January 2016 (8)

3. Renovations, new construction, improvements and equipping

Chattanooga Valley Elementary School; 1,000,000.00 1,970,000.00 342,689.50 1,591,917.83 January 2016

4. Renovations, new construction, improvements and equipping

LaFayette Middle School; 1,000,000.00 2,020,000.00 260,191.07 1,726,043.97 January 2016

5. Construction of new roofs at North LaFayette Elementary, Ridgeland

High gym and central service sites; 350,000.00 600,000.00 363,240.25 0.00 August 2017

6.  Improvements to parking lots and drives; 750,000.00 1,300,000.00 772,004.09 105.00 August 2017

7.  New school buses and improvements to existing school buses; 3,200,000.00 3,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 August 2017

8. Additions to, remodeling, renovating, improving, and equipping

existing educational buildings, properties, and facilities of the school

district, and acquiring any property, both real and personal, and

equipment necessary therefore, additions and improvements to central

services facilities, computers and related technology, and athletic

facilities and sites, and; 8,500,000.00 8,500,000.00 807,937.12 600,385.79 August 2017

9. A new high school. 6,177,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Completed (9)

10. Cost of issuance of general obligation debt for the purpose of

financing the costs of the capital outlay projects described above. 0.00 408,525.33 408,525.33 0.00 408,525.33 Completed

Total ESPLOST IV (2012) $28,177,500.00 $25,463,356.01 $8,480,178.04 $3,918,452.59 $5,933,356.01 $0.00

(1)  The School District's original cost estimate as specified in the resolution calling for the imposition of the Local Option Sales Tax.
       

(2)  The School District's current estimate of total cost for the project.  Includes all cost from project inception to completion.

(4)   In addition to the expenditures shown above, the School District has incurred interest to provide advance funding for the above projects as follows:

               Prior Years  $ 3,878,406.39

               Current Year 530,175.00

$ 4,408,581.39

(7) Walker County Government SPLOST funded this project.

(9) At this time, the need for a new high school is not supported by growth in student population.  This project will be addressed in ESPLOST  V.

(5) Funds from ESPLOST II and ESPLOST III were combined with state funds to fund Saddle Ridge Elementary & Middle School.  Athletic fields and related buildings funded through ESPLOST III.

(8) Funds from ESPLOST III and ESPLOST IV will be combined to fund additions to Rossville Elementary School.

(6) Funds from ESPLOST II and ESPLOST III were combined to fund the Jim Smith Planetarium.

WALKER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

SCHEDULE OF APPROVED LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX PROJECTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(3)  The voters of Walker County approved the imposition of a 1% sales tax to fund the above projects.  Amounts expended for these projects may include sales tax proceeds, state, local property taxes and/or 

other funds over the life of the project.

Pursuant to the requirements of O.C.G.A. 48-8-141 and HB 1013, Walker County Board of Education does hereby publish the following presentation of the current and prior year's ESPLOST expenditures.


